

CITY OF AVENTURA

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

ORDER AND SUPPLEMENT TO DECLARATION OF STATE OF EMERGENCY

FIRST AMENDMENT TO "SAFER AT HOME" ORDER

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2020, I, as City Manager of the City of Aventura, promulgated an Emergency Order which, among other requirements, closed non-essential retail and commercial establishments within the City of Aventura ("City"), and established a curfew within the jurisdictional limits of the City; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-404 of the City's Code of Ordinances authorizes the City Manager, to adopt emergency orders which may include, but are not limited to, curfews, declaration of certain areas being off limits; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2020, I issued a Supplement to the Declaration of Emergency requiring all non-essential retail and commercial establishments to close, and established a curfew ("Business Closure Order"); and

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2020, I issued Order and Supplement to Declaration of State of Emergency "Safer at Home," in order to protect the health and well-being of residents, to create social distancing, and minimize contact in an effort to limit community spread of COVID-19/novel Coronavirus; and

WHEREAS, after further analysis of the State of Emergency and the need to further insure the safety of individuals, I am issuing this First Amendment to the Supplement to Safer at Home Order to provide for specific requirements for the operation of valet services at all businesses and residential developments within the City.

THEREFORE, as City Manager for the City of Aventura, Florida, and pursuant to the authority vested in me under Section 2-404 of the City of Aventura Code of Ordinances (the "City Code"), as well as that certain City of Aventura Declaration of State of Emergency, dated March 12, 2020, and Supplemental Orders, as supplemented by the March 24, 2020 Supplemental Order ("Safer at Home"), I hereby ORDER and PROMULGATE the following additional emergency measures:

Section 1. Declaration Supplemented.

In accordance with City Code Section 2-404, and Chapter 252, Florida Statutes, the Declaration of the State of Emergency within the City of Aventura, dated March 12, 2020, the Supplemental Order dated

#06-20

March 19, 2020 ("Business Closure Order"), and the Supplemental Order ("Safer at Home") dated March 24, 2020, are hereby re-affirmed, remain in full force and effect, and are further supplemented pursuant to this Order, as provided herein:

Section 2. Findings.

- (A) The detailed findings of Governor Desantis' Executive Orders Number 20-52, Number 20-68, Number 20-82, and 20-83 are hereby incorporated herein by reference.
- (B) The detailed findings of Miami-Dade County Mayor Gimenez as contained in Emergency Order 07-20, dated March 19, 2020 is hereby adopted and incorporated herein by reference.
- (C) This Order is given because of the propensity of COVID-19 virus to spread person to person and also because the virus physically is causing property damage due to its proclivity to attach to surfaces for prolonged periods of time.

Section 3. Order: Closure of Non- Essential Retail and Commercial Establishments:

The Safer at Home Order dated March 24, 2020, is hereby amended, by amending Section 3 to include a new Section 3(D), "Valet Services" to provide the additional provisions as follows:

(D) <u>Valet Services.</u> It is recommended that all Residential Multifamily Buildings/Businesses in Aventura with Valet Services make reasonable accommodations to allow visitors and residents of the building to self-park if parking operations are not negatively affected and disrupted. Valet service employees who park vehicles will be required to have Personal Protective Equipment ("PPE"), and follow CDC guidelines to prevent the spread of Corona/COVID-19. Required PPE should include any of the following if and when available: facemasks, gloves, hand sanitizer, disinfecting wipes, and any other recommended PPE.

Section 4. Enforcement

Any person, firm or corporation who violates any provision of the Declaration of the State of Emergency, and any Supplemental Order, any Amended Supplemental Order, including this Order, shall be subject to such fine or imprisonment or both as provided by <u>Sections 1-14 and 2-333</u> of the City Code, or any other applicable penalty provision. Each day that a violation shall continue to exist shall constitute a separate offense.

Section 5. Effective Date.

This Order and Supplement to Declaration shall be effective as of $\underline{//}_{-}$ am, March 31, 2020, and may be further supplemented from time to time in accordance with Article VIII of Chapter 2 of the City Code. This document shall be posted and distributed as provided by City Code Section 2-404(f).

Executed this 31th day of March, 2020.

Ronald J. Wasson, City Manager City of Aventura, Florida

Copy: Mayor and Commissioners, City Clerk, Police Chief, City Attorney, Department Directors